This reflected an annualized 8% increase in average earning assets as the fully-taxable equivalent net interest margin
declined only slightly to 3.45% from 3.46%. The increase in average earning assets reflected a combination of activities
including:

 •  $0.5 billion, or 6%, increase in average investment securities, reflecting the deployment of cash from asset sales and
seasonal deposit growth into short- and intermediate-term securities,

 •  $0.3 billion, or doubling of average loans held for sale, reflecting strong mortgage originations during the quarter due to
low interest rates, and

 •  $0.1 billion, or less than 1%, increase in average total loans and leases.

The net interest margin declined 1 basis point. Favorable trends in the mix and pricing of deposits were offset by a
lower contribution on Franklin-related loans, a lower contribution from asset/liability management strategies implemented in
the first three quarters, and one more day in the third quarter.

Table 3 details the increase in average total loans and leases.

5

Table 3 — Loans and Leases — 3Q10 vs. 2Q10

  2010
  Third   Second   Change
(in billions)  Quarter   Quarter   Amount   %
Average Loans and Leases

Commercial and industrial  $ 12.4  $ 12.2  $ 0.1   1%
Commercial real estate   7.1   7.4   (0.3)   (4)

Total commercial   19.5   19.6   (0.1)   (1)
Automobile loans and leases   5.1   4.6   0.5   11
Home equity   7.6   7.5   0.0   0
Residential mortgage   4.4   4.6   (0.2)   (5)
Other consumer   0.7   0.7   (0.0)   (6)

Total consumer   17.7   17.5   0.3   2
Total loans and leases  $ 37.2  $ 37.1  $ 0.1   0%

Average total loans and leases increased $0.1 billion, reflecting a $0.3 billion, or 2%, increase in total consumer loans,
partially offset by a $0.1 billion, or 1%, decline in average total commercial loans.

Average commercial and industrial (C&I) loans increased $0.1 billion, or 1%. Underlying growth was mitigated by a
combination of paydowns on term debt, as well as the sale of $43.2 million of SBA loans. The economic environment
continued to cause many customers to actively reduce their leverage position. Our line-of-credit utilization percentage was
42%, consistent with that of the prior quarter. We continue to believe that we have opportunities to expand our customer